advanced by the parties in support of their respective
positions r I conclude and find that Monterey has the better
part of the argument as to the application of section
75.1403-5(g) to the cited belt conveyors in question.
Accordingly, I conclude and find that the overall statutory
and regulatory intent of the cited section is to address
hazardous conditions connected with belt conveyors which
transport men and materials other than coal, and that any
logical interpretation of this section necessarily excludes
coal as a "material" within the scope of the cited criteria.
I accept and adopt Monterey's proposed findings and conclusions
with respect to the interpretation and application of this
section as my findings and conclusions, and I reject those
advanced by MSHA.  The citations are VACATED.
Findings and Conclusions
LAKE 83-52 - Fact of Violation
In this case, Citation No. 2036802, issued by Inspector
Melvin on December 28, 1982, charges the respondent with a
"significant and substantial" violation of mandatory standard
section 75.316, for failure by the respondent to follow the
applicable provision of its mine dust control plan.  Inspector
Melvin found that certain exhaust ventilation tubing located
in an area where a continuous mining machine was loading
coal was extended 22 feet outby the face.  The applicable
dust plan requires such exhaust tubing to be maintained
within 10 feet of the face as the face is advanced.
Mandatory safety standard section 75.316, requires a
mine operator to adopt a suitable mine ventilation and dust
control plan for its mine.  Once approved by MSHA, that plan
becomes the applicable plan required to be followed until
such time as it is revised, revoked, or otherwise changed.
It is clear that a violation of the plan is a violation of
the requirements of section 75.316.
The respondent has stipulated to the conditions cited
by the inspector, including the fact that the continuous
mining machine was loading coal at the cited location, and
that the exhaust tubing was approximately 22 feet outby the
face.  Respondent has also stipulated to the applicable dust
and ventilation provision which requires that such tubing
be maintained within 10 feet of the face, and in its posthearing
brief "does not deny that this condition existed in the cited
section of the mine" (pgs. 2-3, brief).  Respondent also admits
that the violation occurred (pg. 1, brief), and only challenges
the inspector's "significant and substantial" (S&S) finding.
458

